
Health and Social Care Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 
Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 
5 December 2013  

 

Meeting time: 
09:10 – 16:30 

 

For further information please contact:  

Llinos Madeley/Helen Finlayson 
Committee Clerk 
029 2089 8403/8600 
HSCCommittee@wales.gov.uk  
 

 

Agenda 
 

(Pre-meeting - 09:10 - 09:15) 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions   

2 Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Bill: Stage 2 - 
Consideration of amendments (09:15 - 16:00)   
 
In accordance with Standing Order 26.21, the Committee will dispose of amendments to the 
Bill in the following order: 
 
•Sections 43-69 
•Schedule 1 
•Sections 70-119 
•Schedule 2 
•Sections 120-160 
•Schedule 3 
•Sections 161-169 
•Section 1 
•Long title 
 
Supporting documents:  
Marshalled List of Amendments, 5 December 2013  
Groupings of Amendments, 5 December 2013  
 
In attendance: 
Gwenda Thomas AM, Deputy Minister for Social Services 

 

Public Document Pack



Note: The Chair of the Committee will call for breaks at appropriate points during 
proceedings.  

3 Papers to note  (Pages 1 - 3) 

 
Letter from the Deputy Minister for Social Services - Social Services and Well-
being (Wales) Bill: direct payments  (Pages 4 - 8) 
 

Letter from the Deputy Minister for Social Services in relation to the 'When I am 
ready' scheme  (Page 9) 
 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 
public from the remainder of the meeting   

5 Consideration of the forward work programme (16:05 - 16:30) 
(Pages 10 - 13) 



 

Health and Social Care Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 1 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Thursday, 21 November 2013 

 

  
Meeting time:  09:31 - 11:44 

 

  
This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_200000_21_11_2013&t=0&l=en 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  David Rees (Chair) 

Leighton Andrews 

Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM 

Rebecca Evans 

William Graham 

Elin Jones 

Lynne Neagle 

Gwyn R Price 

Lindsay Whittle 

Kirsty Williams 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  David Thomas, Welsh Government 

Lisa Howells, Welsh Government 

   

   
Committee Staff:  Llinos Madeley (Clerk) 

Sarah Sargent (Deputy Clerk) 

Victoria Paris (Researcher) 

Stephen Boyce (Researcher) 

Philippa Watkins (Researcher) 

 

  

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  
 
1.1 Apologies were received from Darren Millar. Mohammad Asghar attended as a 
substitute. 

2 General scrutiny session with the Chief Dental Officer  
 
2.1 The Committee undertook a general scrutiny session with David Thomas, the Chief 
Dental Officer, and his colleague Lisa Howells, a Senior Dental Officer. 
 
2.2 The Chief Dental Officer agreed to provide the Committee with: 
 

• additional information on the evaluations undertaken in relation to the quality 
and outcome and the children and young people dental pilots; 

• additional information on the reasons why details on funding allocations to 
individual dental practices are no longer published; 

• a copy of Public Health Wales’ revised guidance on dealing with missed 
appointments, when available; 

• a note on the additional orthodontic services commissioned recently by Hywel 
Dda Local Health Board, and a copy of the additional data on orthodontic activity 
in Wales to which he referred during the meeting; 

• a note on the action being undertaken by Cardiff and Vale University Health 
Board in relation to tooth whitening and the illegal practice of dentistry; 

• information regarding the number of domiciliary dental visits undertaken in 
Wales during the last year. 

 

3 Papers to note  
 
3.1 The Committee noted the minutes of the meetings of 7 and 13 November. 

 

3.1 Additional information submitted to the follow-up inquiry on stroke risk reduction 

following the session on 23 October  

 
3a.1 The Committee noted the additional information relating to the follow-up inquiry 
on stroke risk reduction. 
 

3.2 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services - measles single vaccine 

provider  

 
3b.1 The Committee noted the letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services in 
relation to measles single vaccine providers. 
 

3.3 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services - unscheduled care plans 

and formal winter plans  

 
3c.1 The Committee noted the letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services in 
relation to unscheduled care and formal winter plans. 

Page 2



4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting  
 
4.1 The motion was agreed. 

 

5 General scrutiny session with the Chief Dental Officer - private 

discussion to consider evidence  
 
5.1 The Committee discussed the evidence heard in the earlier session with the Chief 
Dental Officer. 

 

6 Consideration of the key issues arising from the Committee's follow-up 

inquiry on stroke risk reduction  
 
6.1 The Committee discussed the key issues arising from the follow-up inquiry on 
stroke risk-reduction and agreed to write shortly to the Minister for Health and Social 
Services outlining its conclusions. 

 

7 Consideration of the key issues arising from the Committee's scrutiny 

session on unscheduled care - preparedness for winter 2013/14  
 
7.1 The Committee discussed the key issues arising from the scrutiny session on 
unscheduled care – preparedness for winter 2013/14 and agreed to write shortly to the 
Minister for Health and Social Services outlining its conclusions. 

 

8 Committee remit  
 
8.1 The Committee considered a paper on committee remits. The Chair agreed to write 
to the Presiding Officer. 

 

 

Page 3



Agenda Item 3a

Page 4



Page 5



 1 

Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Bill 

Principles to underpin future arrangements for Direct Payments in Wales  

 

1.    Eligibility and choice 

1.1.  All who have eligible needs for care and 
[...]
t user seeks to employ personal assistants, the amount 

of direct payment should be adequate to cover all associated employment costs and 

to meet the legal obligations of being an employer.    

 

 

 

Page 8



A
genda Item

 3b

P
age 9



Agenda Item 5

Page 10

Document is Restricted


	Agenda
	3 Papers to note
	3a Letter from the Deputy Minister for Social Services - Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Bill: direct payments
	3b Letter from the Deputy Minister for Social Services in relation to the 'When I am ready' scheme
	5 Consideration of the forward work programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

Health and Social Care Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Thursday, 5 December 2013 

 

  
Meeting time:  09:16 - 15:25 

 

  This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_400000_05_12_2013&t=0&l=en 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_400000_05_12_2013&t=0&l=en 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  David Rees (Chair) 

Leighton Andrews 

Rebecca Evans 

William Graham 

Elin Jones 

Darren Millar 

Lynne Neagle 

Gwyn R Price 

Lindsay Whittle 

Kirsty Williams 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Gwenda Thomas, Deputy Minister for Social Services 

Julie Rogers, Welsh Government 

Mike Lubienski, Welsh Government 

 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Llinos Madeley (Clerk) 

Helen Finlayson (Second Clerk) 

Joanest Jackson (Legal Advisor) 

 

  

 

TRANSCRIPT 
View the meeting transcript.  

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_400000_05_12_2013&t=0&l=en
http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_400000_05_12_2013&t=0&l=en
http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1309


 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  
 

1.1 No apologies were received. 

 

1.2 The Chair welcomed the Deputy Minister for Social Services and her officials to the 

meeting. 

 

 Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Bill: Stage 2 - Consideration of 

amendments  
 

2.1 In accordance with Standing Order 26.21, the Committee disposed of the following 

amendments to the Bill:  

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

William Graham  

Elin Jones 

Darren Millar 

Lindsay Whittle 

Kirsty Williams 

Leighton Andrews 

Rebecca Evans 

Lynne Neagle  

Gwyn Price  

David Rees 

 

5 5 0 

 was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

William Graham  

Elin Jones 

Darren Millar 

Lindsay Whittle 

Kirsty Williams 

Leighton Andrews 

Rebecca Evans 

Lynne Neagle  

Gwyn Price  

David Rees  

 

5 5 0 

 was not moved.



 was not moved.

 

William Graham  

Elin Jones 

Darren Millar 

Lindsay Whittle 

Kirsty Williams 

Leighton Andrews 

Rebecca Evans 

Lynne Neagle  

Gwyn Price  

David Rees 

 

5 5 0 

No amendments were tabled to this section, therefore Section 45 was deemed agreed.

No amendments were tabled to this section, therefore Section 46 was deemed agreed.

No amendments were tabled to this section, therefore Section 47 was deemed agreed.

No amendments were tabled to this section, therefore Section 48 was deemed agreed.

No amendments were tabled to this section, therefore Section 49 was deemed agreed.

No amendments were tabled to this section, therefore Section 50 was deemed agreed.

No amendments were tabled to this section, therefore Section 51 was deemed agreed.

No amendments were tabled to this section, therefore Section 52 was deemed agreed.

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

was not moved.

 

As Amendment 104 was not moved, Amendment 

105 fell. 

 was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 



 

William Graham  

Elin Jones 

Darren Millar 

Lindsay Whittle 

Kirsty Williams 

Leighton Andrews 

Rebecca Evans 

Lynne Neagle  

Gwyn Price  

David Rees 

 

5 5 0 

 

William Graham  

Elin Jones 

Darren Millar 

Lindsay Whittle 

Kirsty Williams 

Leighton Andrews 

Rebecca Evans 

Lynne Neagle  

Gwyn Price  

David Rees 

 

5 5 0 

 

Leighton Andrews 

Rebecca Evans 

Lynne Neagle  

Gwyn Price  

David Rees  

Kirsty Williams 

Elin Jones 

Lindsay Whittle 

 

William Graham 

Darren Millar 

 

6 2 2 

 

Leighton Andrews 

Rebecca Evans 

William Graham 

Darren Millar 

Lynne Neagle  

Gwyn Price  

David Rees  

Kirsty Williams  

Elin Jones 

Lindsay Whittle 

 

8 2 0 

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 



 

Leighton Andrews 

Rebecca Evans 

William Graham 

Darren Millar 

Lynne Neagle  

Gwyn Price  

David Rees  

Kirsty Williams 

Elin Jones 

Lindsay Whittle 

 

8 2 0 

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

was not moved.

 

 

William Graham  

Elin Jones 

Darren Millar 

Lindsay Whittle 

Kirsty Williams 

Leighton Andrews 

Rebecca Evans 

Lynne Neagle  

Gwyn Price  

David Rees 

 

5 5 0 

 

 

 was not moved. 

 

 was not moved.

 

No amendments were tabled to this section, therefore Section 56 was deemed agreed.

 

 

was withdrawn in accordance with Standing Order 

26.66.

 

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

 



was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

 

 

 was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

 

 

was withdrawn in accordance with Standing Order 

26.66. 

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

 

William Graham  

Elin Jones 

Darren Millar 

Lindsay Whittle 

Kirsty Williams 

Leighton Andrews 

Rebecca Evans 

Lynne Neagle  

Gwyn Price  

David Rees 

 

5 5 0 

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

Elin Jones 

Lindsay Whittle 

Kirsty Williams 

 

Leighton Andrews 

Rebecca Evans 

William Graham 

Darren Millar  

 



Lynne Neagle  

Gwyn Price  

David Rees  

3 7 0 

 

No amendments were tabled to this section, therefore Section 63 was deemed agreed.

 

No amendments were tabled to this section, therefore Section 64 was deemed agreed.

 was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).



was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

No amendments were tabled to this section, therefore Section 69 was deemed agreed.

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

For the purposes of voting,

were grouped and subject to a single vote, in accordance with Standing 

Order 17.36. The amendments were agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

 was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).



No amendments were tabled to this section, therefore Section 71 was deemed agreed.

No amendments were tabled to this section, therefore Section 72 was deemed agreed.

No amendments were tabled to this section, therefore Section 73 was deemed agreed.

No amendments were tabled to this section, therefore Section 74 was deemed agreed.

No amendments were tabled to this section, therefore Section 75 was deemed agreed. 

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

Elin Jones 

Lindsay Whittle 

Kirsty Williams 

 

Leighton Andrews 

Rebecca Evans 

William Graham 

Darren Millar  

Lynne Neagle  

Gwyn Price 

David Rees  

 

3 7 0 

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

 was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

 

 

 was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).



was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

No amendments were tabled to this section, therefore Section 78 was deemed agreed.

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

No amendments were tabled to this section, therefore Section 80 was deemed agreed.

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

No amendments were tabled to this section, therefore Section 83 was deemed agreed.

No amendments were tabled to this section, therefore Section 84 was deemed agreed.

No amendments were tabled to this section, therefore Section 85 was deemed agreed. 

 

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

No amendments were tabled to this section, therefore Section 87 was deemed agreed. 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

 



was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).



was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

 was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).



 was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

 

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

 

 was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

 



was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

 

 



was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).



was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

No amendments were tabled to this section, therefore Section 100 was deemed 

agreed. 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

No amendments were tabled to this section, therefore Section 102 was deemed 

agreed. 

No amendments were tabled to this section, therefore Section 103 was deemed 

agreed. 

William Graham 

Elin Jones 

Darren Millar  

Lindsay Whittle 

 

Leighton Andrews 

Rebecca Evans 

Lynne Neagle  

Gwyn Price  

David Rees  

Kirsty Williams 

 

4 6 0 

 

William Graham 

Elin Jones 

Darren Millar  

Leighton Andrews 

Rebecca Evans 

Lynne Neagle  

 



Lindsay Whittle 

Kirsty Williams 

Gwyn Price  

David Rees  

5 5 0 

 

William Graham 

Elin Jones 

Darren Millar  

Lindsay Whittle 

Kirsty Williams 

Leighton Andrews 

Rebecca Evans 

Lynne Neagle  

Gwyn Price  

David Rees  

 

5 5 0 

 

 

No amendments were tabled to this section, therefore Section 105 was deemed 

agreed. 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

 

William Graham 

Darren Millar  

 

Leighton Andrews 

Rebecca Evans 

Elin Jones 

Lynne Neagle  

Gwyn Price  

David Rees  

Lindsay Whittle 

Kirsty Williams 

 

2 8 0 

 

 

As Amendment 257 was not agreed, Amendment 

258 fell. 



 As Amendment 257 was not agreed, Amendment 

259 fell. 

As Amendment 257 was not agreed, Amendment 

260 fell. 

As Amendment 257 was not agreed, Amendment 

261 fell. 

No amendments were tabled to this section, therefore Section 107 was deemed 

agreed. 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

William Graham 

Elin Jones 

Darren Millar  

Lindsay Whittle 

Kirsty Williams 

Leighton Andrews 

Rebecca Evans 

Lynne Neagle  

Gwyn Price  

David Rees  

 

5 5 0 

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).



No amendments were tabled to this section, therefore Section 110 was deemed 

agreed. 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

William Graham 

Elin Jones 

Darren Millar  

Lindsay Whittle 

Kirsty Williams 

Leighton Andrews 

Rebecca Evans 

Lynne Neagle  

Gwyn Price  

David Rees 

 

5 5 0 

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

William Graham 

Elin Jones 

Darren Millar  

Lindsay Whittle 

Kirsty Williams 

Leighton Andrews 

Rebecca Evans 

Lynne Neagle  

Gwyn Price  

David Rees 

 

5 5 0 

 

 

No amendments were tabled to this section, therefore Section 113 was deemed 

agreed. 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

No amendments were tabled to this section, therefore Section 115 was deemed 

agreed. 



No amendments were tabled to this section, therefore Section 116 was deemed 

agreed. 

William Graham 

Elin Jones 

Darren Millar  

Lindsay Whittle 

Kirsty Williams 

Leighton Andrews 

Rebecca Evans 

Lynne Neagle  

Gwyn Price  

David Rees 

 

5 5 0 

 

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

No amendments were tabled to this section, therefore Section 118 was deemed 

agreed. 

No amendments were tabled to this section, therefore Section 119 was deemed 

agreed. 

 

No amendments were tabled to this Schedule, therefore Schedule 2 was deemed 

agreed. 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

No amendments were tabled to this section, therefore Section 121 was deemed 

agreed. 

No amendments were tabled to this section, therefore Section 122 was deemed 

agreed. 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).



No amendments were tabled to this section, therefore Section 124 was deemed 

agreed. 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

No amendments were tabled to this section, therefore Section 126 was deemed 

agreed. 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing 

Order 17.34(i).

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing 

Order 17.34(i).

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing 

Order 17.34(i).

 

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

 

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).



was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

 

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing 

Order 17.34(i).

 

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

 

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

 

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

 

 

was withdrawn in accordance with Standing Order 

26.66.

 



was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

 

 

Leighton Andrews 

Rebecca Evans 

Elin Jones 

Lynne Neagle  

Gwyn Price  

David Rees  

Lindsay Whittle 

Kirsty Williams  

 

William Graham 

Darren Millar  

 

 

8 2 0 

 

 

As Amendment 542 was agreed, Amendment 250

fell. 

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

 

As Amendment 542 was agreed, Amendment 488 fell.

 

 was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

 was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

For the purposes of voting,

were grouped and subject to a single vote, in accordance with Standing 

Order 17.36. The amendments were agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

William Graham 

Elin Jones 

Darren Millar  

Lindsay Whittle 

 

Leighton Andrews 

Rebecca Evans 

Lynne Neagle  

Gwyn Price  

David Rees  

 



Kirsty Williams 

4 6 0 

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

 

William Graham 

Elin Jones 

Darren Millar  

Lindsay Whittle 

 

Leighton Andrews 

Rebecca Evans 

Lynne Neagle  

Gwyn Price  

David Rees  

Kirsty Williams 

 

4 6 0 

 

William Graham 

Elin Jones 

Darren Millar  

Lindsay Whittle 

 

Leighton Andrews 

Rebecca Evans 

Lynne Neagle  

Gwyn Price  

David Rees  

Kirsty Williams 

 

4 6 0 

 

William Graham 

Elin Jones 

Darren Millar  

Lindsay Whittle 

 

Leighton Andrews 

Rebecca Evans 

Lynne Neagle  

Gwyn Price  

David Rees  

Kirsty Williams 

 

4 6 0 

 

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

 



was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

 

William Graham 

Elin Jones 

Darren Millar  

Lindsay Whittle 

 

Leighton Andrews 

Rebecca Evans 

Lynne Neagle  

Gwyn Price  

David Rees  

Kirsty Williams 

 

4 6 0 

 

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

 

 was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

 was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was not moved.

was not moved.

was not moved.

 

As Amendment 270 was not moved, Amendment 

271 fell.



 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

William Graham 

Elin Jones 

Darren Millar  

Lindsay Whittle 

 

Leighton Andrews 

Rebecca Evans 

Lynne Neagle  

Gwyn Price  

David Rees  

Kirsty Williams 

 

4 6 0 

 

was not moved. 

was not moved. 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

William Graham 

Elin Jones 

Darren Millar  

Lindsay Whittle 

 

Leighton Andrews 

Rebecca Evans 

Lynne Neagle  

Gwyn Price  

David Rees  

Kirsty Williams 

 

4 6 0 

 

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).



William Graham 

Elin Jones 

Darren Millar 

Lindsay Whittle 

 

Leighton Andrews 

Rebecca Evans 

Lynne Neagle  

Gwyn Price 

David Rees  

Kirsty Williams 

 

4 6 0 

 

 

William Graham 

Elin Jones 

Darren Millar 

Lindsay Whittle 

 

Leighton Andrews 

Rebecca Evans 

Lynne Neagle  

Gwyn Price 

David Rees  

Kirsty Williams 

 

4 6 0 

 

 

William Graham 

Elin Jones 

Darren Millar 

Lindsay Whittle 

 

Leighton Andrews 

Rebecca Evans 

Lynne Neagle  

Gwyn Price 

David Rees  

Kirsty Williams 

 

4 6 0 

 

William Graham 

Elin Jones 

Darren Millar 

Lindsay Whittle 

 

Leighton Andrews 

Rebecca Evans 

Lynne Neagle  

Gwyn Price 

David Rees  

Kirsty Williams 

 

4 6 0 

 

William Graham 

Elin Jones 

Leighton Andrews 

Rebecca Evans 

 



Darren Millar 

Lindsay Whittle 

 

Lynne Neagle  

Gwyn Price 

David Rees  

Kirsty Williams 

4 6 0 

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

No amendments were tabled to this section, therefore Section 151 was deemed 

agreed. 

No amendments were tabled to this section, therefore Section 152 was deemed 

agreed. 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

For the purposes of voting,

were grouped and subject to a single vote, in accordance with 

Standing Order 17.36. The amendments were agreed in accordance with Standing 

Order 17.34(i).

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).



was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

 

No amendments were tabled to this section, therefore Section 156 was deemed 

agreed. 

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

No amendments were tabled to this section, therefore Section 158 was deemed 

agreed. 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

 

No amendments were tabled to this section, therefore Section 160 was deemed 

agreed. 

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

No amendments were tabled to this section, therefore Section 161 was deemed 

agreed.



William Graham 

Elin Jones 

Darren Millar  

Lindsay Whittle 

Kirsty Williams 

Leighton Andrews 

Rebecca Evans 

Lynne Neagle  

Gwyn Price 

David Rees  

 

5 5 0 

 

William Graham 

Elin Jones 

Darren Millar  

Lindsay Whittle 

Kirsty Williams 

Leighton Andrews 

Rebecca Evans 

Lynne Neagle  

Gwyn Price 

David Rees  

 

5 5 0 

 

 

As Amendment 52B was not agreed, Amendment 

52C fell.

As Amendment 52B was not agreed, Amendment 

52D fell.

As Amendment 52B was not agreed, Amendment 

52E fell.

Leighton Andrews 

Rebecca Evans 

Lynne Neagle  

Gwyn Price 

David Rees  

William Graham 

Elin Jones 

Darren Millar  

Lindsay Whittle 

Kirsty Williams 

 

5 5 0 

 

 

As Amendment 52 was not agreed, Amendment 

53 fell.

As Amendment 52 was not agreed, Amendment 

54 fell.



was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

2.2 Sections 43 to 161 and Schedules 1 to 3 were deemed to be agreed. 

 

 Papers to note  

 

3.1 Letter from the Deputy Minister for Social Services - Social Services and Well-being 

(Wales) Bill: direct payments  

 
3a.1 The Committee noted the letter from the Deputy Minister for Social Services - 

Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Bill in relation to direct payments. 

 

3.2 Letter from the Deputy Minister for Social Services in relation to the 'When I am 

ready' scheme  

 
3b.1 The Committee noted the letter from the Deputy Minister for Social Services in 

relation to the 'When I am ready' scheme. 

 

 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting  
 

4.1 The motion was agreed. 

 

 Consideration of the forward work programme  
 

5.1 The Committee discussed its forward work programme for January – April 2014 

and agreed to the programme’s publication.  

 

5.2 In accordance with Standing Order 17.34(ii), the Committee voted on the following 

motion, proposed by Darren Millar AM, and accepted by the Chair  without notice in 

accordance with Standing Order 17.44: 

 

That the Health and Social Care Committee allocate time at a future meeting to 

scrutinise the Chief Executive and Chair of Hywel Dda Health Board, if available, 

on the provision of health services in its area. 

 

The result of the vote was as follows: 

 

William Graham 

Elin Jones 

Darren Millar 

Lindsay Whittle 

Kirsty Williams 

Leighton Andrews 

Rebecca Evans 

Lynne Neagle 

Gwyn Price 

David Rees 

0 

5 5 0 



 

 


